
Board of Public Works and Safety 

Agenda Item 

Cover Sheet 

MEETING DATE: April 29, 2025 

☐ Consent Agenda Item

☒ New Item for Discussion

☐ Previously Discussed Item

☐Miscellaneous

ITEM #: 6 

INITIATED BY: Andrew Rodewald 

☒ Information Attached

☐ Verbal

☐ No Paperwork at Time of Packets



`  

 

TO:  NOBLESVILLE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND SAFETY 

FROM:      ANDREW RODWALD, PROJECT MANAGER, ENGINEERING 

SUBJECT:  DESIGN CONTRACT WITH UNITED CONSULTING 

NICKEL PLATE TRAIL OVER 146TH STREET 

DATE:        APRIL 29, 2025 

 

In December 2021, the City submitted an application to Indiana Department of Natural Resources 

through the Next Level Trails program. In April 2022, we received notice that $3,130,000.00 had been 

awarded for construction of the Nickel Plate Trail. When bids were awarded for that project, it was 

significantly under original estimate. Conversations continued with DNR in order to utilize the 

remaining funds to begin design for a pedestrian structure over 146th Street.  

 

In 2023, a professional services agreement with United Consulting was entered into to perform 

preliminary design on this bridge. This allowed for several alternatives to be considered, with a 

preferred alternative ultimately selected. Now that this has been identified, the attached supplemental 

agreement will continue the design to final plans.  

 

The grant funds received from DNR are nearing their end date, moving the project to a “shovel ready” 

state was determined to be the most prudent use of available funding. At this time, a funding source 

for construction is still being investigated and no target date for construction of the bridge has been 

determined. 

 
I recommend the Board of Public Works approve the professional services agreement with United 

Consulting for Nickel Plate Trail over 146th Street.  

 

 

 



 
Page 1 of 2  

  2021.03220 

 

 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

1. Background Data: 

 

a. 

 

Effective Date of Services Agreement: 

 

August 15, 2023 

 

b. 

 

City: 

 

City of Noblesville, Indiana, a municipal corporation 

 

c. 

 

Contractor: 

 

United Consulting 

 

d. 

 

Project: 

 

Noblesville Nickel Plate Trail over 146th St. 

 

2. Nature of Amendment  

X Modifications to Payment to Contractor 

 Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement 

3. Description of Modifications 

Attachment 1, “Modifications” 

 

City and Contractor hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this Amendment.  

All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous Amendments remain in effect.   

 

 

Signature Page Follows 

 

  



 
Page 2 of 2  

  2021.03220 

 

Approved by the Board of Public Works and Safety of the City of Noblesville this __________ day of 

____________________, 2025. 

 
CITY:  CONTRACTOR: United Consulting 

 

 

 

  

By: 

 

      

Jack Martin, President   

Printed: 

 

Michael A. Rowe, PE 

   

Title: 

 

President 

John Ditslear, Member   

Date Signed: 

 

      

     

     

Laurie Dyer, Member 

 

 

 

   

Robert J. Elmer, Member 

 

 

 

   

Rick L. Taylor, Member 

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

   

    

Evelyn L. Lees, Clerk 

City of Noblesville, Indiana  

   

 

April 16, 2025



 
Page 1 of 10  

  2021.03220 

This is Attachment 1, consisting of 1 page, to Amendment 

No. 1. 

 

 

Modifications 

 

1. City shall pay Contractor the following additional or modified compensation. Section IV. 

Compensation are modified to read as follows: 

 

SECTION IV. COMPENSATION  

 

4.1 Contractor proposes to furnish all labor, materials and supplies in accordance with the 

conditions of this Agreement necessary to complete the work as defined in Section 2.1.  

Compensation shall not exceed $164,950  $719,007 

 

Attachment A1 is modified as follows:  

 

E. PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

1. UNITED CONSULTING shall provide management for subconsultants throughout the 

project development. 

2. UNITED CONSULTING shall attend up to 8 Project Meetings as required. 

3. UNITED CONSULTING shall coordinate with the CLIENT throughout the duration of the 

contract. 

4. UNITED CONSULTING shall evaluate schedule critical path progress and update 

throughout the duration of the contract. 

  



 
Page 2 of 10  

  2021.03220 

F. UTILITY COORDINATION 

1. Utility coordination will be performed in accordance with the IAC for this project. 

According to IN-811 Design Inquiry, there are eleven known utility companies in the 

vicinity of this project.  The utility coordinator will work with the utilities and design team 

to identify and minimize conflicts. 

2. The anticipated utilities in the project area are:  

a. Communications:  AT&T Distribution 

Crown Castle 

b. Electric:   Duke Energy 

c. Gas:    Centerpoint Energy 

d. Cable:    Comcast 

e. Storm Sewer:   Town of Fishers 

f. Sanitary:   Town of Fishers 

City of Noblesville 

g. Water:    Town of Fishers 

Indiana American Water 

h. Fiber:    MCI 

Metro FiberNet 

Zayo 

3. It is not anticipated that any reimbursable utilities will be impacted as part of this project. 

G. POST BID SERVICES 

1. UNITED CONSULTING shall attend the pre-construction meeting. 

2. UNITED CONSULTING shall respond to Requests for Information submitted by the 

contractor to the CLIENT or their authorized agent(s). 

3. UNITED CONSULTING shall review and approve shop drawings submitted by the 

contractor to the CLIENT or their authorized agent(s). 

4. UNITED CONSULTING shall coordinate post-bid utility relocation work. 

 

 

 



 
Page 3 of 10  

  2021.03220 

H. DESIGN SURVEY 

1. UNITED CONSULTING shall provide the field survey required for preparation of design 

plans in conformance with the requirements of the “INDOT Design Manual, Part I, Ch. 

106 – Aerial/Ground Survey (2013)”, a copy of which is on file with Indiana Department 

of Transportation and same is incorporated herein by reference and is made part hereof. 

2. The Design Survey shall be integrated with the United States Public Land System and 

physical monumentation as necessary in accordance with Title 865 IAC 1-12 et sequentia. 

3. UNITED CONSULTING shall furnish a “hard copy” of the Location Control Route 

Survey Plat, signed and sealed by an Indiana registered Land Surveyor and an electronic 

copy of this Plat (in AutoCAD format) for use in adding the parcel acquisition information. 

4. UNITED CONSULTING shall record the route survey plat and any subsequent revisions, 

together with the associated surveyor's report in the files of the County Recorder's office 

on or before the date of acquisition of any tracts of land relative to the plan. 

5. PROJECT LIMITS AND COVERAGE 

a. Trail Coverage 

i. Nickel Plate Trail:  Beginning 800 feet south of the center line of 146th 

Street and extending 1,600 feet north to a point 800 feet north of 146th 

Street. The reference alignment shall be based on the existing alignment of 

the Nickel Plate Trail. The coverage width shall be 100 feet left and right of 

the reference alignment. 

ii. Sufficient information gathered by use of a data collector to provide 

complete topography and equivalent cross-sections at 50 foot intervals. 

  



 
Page 4 of 10  

  2021.03220 

I. GEOTECHNICAL EVALUATION 

1. UNITED CONSULTING shall make or cause to be made a geotechnical investigation 

necessary for the design of the proposed structure and retaining walls in accordance with 

the INDOT Geotechnical Manual. A copy of the document is on file with the Indiana 

Department of Transportation, and is incorporated herein by reference and is make a part 

of hereof. 

2. Performing six test borings, one at the proposed substructure locations, and four test 

borings at the planned back-to-back wall locations. In addition, UNITED CONSULTING 

will contact Indiana 811 to arrange an underground utility line location check. UNITED 

CONSULTING will coordinate trail closures with the CLIENT. 

3. In the event more extensive borings, samplings, or testing are determined to be necessary 

by INDOT or UNITED CONSULTING'S Geotechnical Engineer while exercising 

reasonable engineering judgment and the cost of the work performed will exceed 

Geotechnical Investigation Fee specified in Appendix "D" of this Contract, the work to 

provide such additional service shall be considered a major change in the scope of work. 

4. Performing laboratory tests sufficient to characterize the subsurface conditions for deep 

and spread foundation schemes. 

5. Preparing a technical report which will include a summary of the findings and 

recommendations for geotechnical considerations regarding bridge and retaining wall 

foundations. 

J. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 

The environmental services required to develop this project shall be in accordance with the latest 

version of the “Indiana Categorical Exclusion Manual” to comply with Indiana’s Environmental 

Policy Act, IC 13-12-4.   

1. Environmental Assessment: 

UNITED CONSULTING shall complete the required coordination and assess the impacts 

to the community in order to complete the Environmental Assessment for Major State 

Actions, State Form 54278 (R / 2-11).  The documentation will be prepared in accordance 

with the latest version of the “INDOT Categorical Exclusion Manual”.   

 



 
Page 5 of 10  

  2021.03220 

2. IDEM Construction Stormwater General Permit 

UNITED CONSULTING shall coordinate, apply for, and track the status of the IDEM 

Construction Stormwater General Permit until received.   

3. If UNITED CONSULTING is required to provide additional Environmental Services not 

listed above, the work to provide such additional service shall be considered a major change 

in the scope of work. 

K. PROJECT DESIGN AND PLANS 

1. UNITED CONSULTING shall be responsible for the design and plans for the trail and 

bridge design.   

2. UNITED CONSULTING shall prepare Contract Plans, Special Provisions to the Standard 

Specifications and Cost Estimates for the construction of the project, which shall be in 

accordance with the accepted standards for such work and in accordance with the following 

documents in effect at the time the plans or reports are submitted:  

a. American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials, “A Policy 

on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets”,  

b. Indiana Department of Transportation Standard Specifications,  

c. FHWA Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways 

(MUTCD), Road and Bridge Memoranda,  

d. LPA Process Guidance Document for Local Federal Aid Projects and Road and 

Bridge Design Manuals except as modified by Supplemental Specifications and 

Special Provisions, if any.   

e. LRFD Guide Specs for Design of Pedestrian Bridges 

3. The Cost Estimates shall be prepared according to the current practices of the Indiana 

Department of Transportation and shall include all types of work required for the complete 

construction of the project, including all temporary work necessary in connection 

therewith.  The unit prices used by UNITED CONSULTING shall be in accordance with 

the accepted methods recommended by the Indiana Department of Transportation.   

4. UNITED CONSULTING shall prepare and submit Stage-1 level plans to the CLIENT for 

review and acceptance. 

5. UNITED CONSULTING shall organize, schedule, and attend a Preliminary Field Check. 



 
Page 6 of 10  

  2021.03220 

6. UNITED CONSULTING shall prepare and submit Stage-3 level plans to the CLIENT for 

review and acceptance. 

7. UNITED CONSULTING shall prepare and submit Final Tracing plans to the CLIENT. 

8. In fulfillment of this Contract UNITED CONSULTING shall comply with the 

requirements of the appropriate regulations and requirements of the Indiana Department of 

Transportation and Federal Highway Administration in force at the time of the execution 

of this Contract. 

L. LIGHTING DESIGN 

1. UNITED CONSULTING will attend up to four design coordination meetings with the 

CLIENT for the four application points: Pedestrian Path, Bridge Bollard, Bridge Accent 

and Nickel Plate Sign Lighting. 

2. UNITED CONSULTING shall Coordinate with local lighting vendors for the 

determinations of luminaire options.  Three luminaire options shall be provided for the 

Nickel Plate Sign Lighting application, as defined above. 

3. UNITED CONSULTING shall Coordinate applicable lighting service points with 

utilities. 

4. UNITED CONSULTING shall submit Lighting Plans to the CLIENT concurrently with 

the Bridge Plans at the Stage 3, and Final Tracings submissions.  The submission shall 

include design computations, lighting plan sheets, design tables, miscellaneous detail 

sheets as required, lighting quantities, a cost estimate, and applicable specifications. 

5. UNITED CONSULTING shall review lighting shop drawings for each of the four 

application points; Pedestrian Path, Bridge Bollard, Bridge Accent, and Nickel Plate Sign 

Lighting. 

6. Pedestrian Path Lighting 

i. UNITED CONSULTING shall design pedestrian pathway lighting utilizing a 

single luminaire type from the landing south of 146st Street to the landing north 

of 146st Street over an approximate length of 800 feet.   

ii. UNITED CONSULTING shall design lighting of the pedestrian pathway in 

accordance with the requirements of the Indiana Design Manual (IDM), AASHTO 

Roadway Lighting Design Guide, and the National Electrical Code (NEC). 



 
Page 7 of 10  

  2021.03220 

iii. UNITED CONSULTING shall complete photometric calculations to ensure the 

average maintained illumination and uniformity ratios show in IDM Figure 51-7V 

and 502-4E are met.  Voltage Drop Calculations shall be completed to ensure 

values are below 10% per IDM Figure 502-4D. 

7. Bridge Bollard 

i. UNITED CONSULTING shall design bridge bollard lighting utilizing a single 

luminaire type along the limits of the bridge truss for an approximate length of 

500 feet. 

ii. UNITED CONSULTING shall design lighting of the pedestrian pathway within 

the limits of the bridge truss in accordance with the requirements of the Indiana 

Design Manual (IDM), AASHTO Roadway Lighting Design Guide, and the 

National Electrical Code (NEC). 

iii. UNITED CONSULTING shall complete photometric calculations to ensure the 

average-maintained illumination and uniformity ratios show in IDM Figure 51-

7V and 502-4E are met.  Voltage Drop Calculations will be completed to ensure 

values are below 10% per IDM Figure 502-4D. 

8. Bridge Accent Lighting 

i. UNITED CONSULTING shall design the bridge truss accent lighting utilizing a 

single luminaire type over an approximate length of 850 feet. 

ii. UNITED CONSULTING shall complete lighting design of the bridge in 

accordance with the requirements of the National Electrical Code (NEC).  Due to 

the aesthetic nature of the design, adherence to IDM or AASHTO requirements 

are not required. 

iii. UNITED CONSULTING shall complete photometric calculations to determine a 

preliminary luminaire spacing on the bridge truss. 

iv. UNITED CONSULTING shall complete Voltage Drop Calculations to ensure 

values are below 10% per IDM Figure 502-4D. 

 

9. Nickel Plate Sign Lighting 

i. UNITED CONSULTING shall design sign illumination lighting for the “NICKEL 

PLATE” sign to be constructed with the pedestrian bridge.  

ii. UNITED CONSULTING shall complete lighting design of the bridge in 

accordance with the requirements of the National Electrical Code (NEC).  Due to 



 
Page 8 of 10  

  2021.03220 

the aesthetic nature of the design, adherence to IDM or AASHTO requirements 

are not required. 

iii. UNITED CONSULTING shall complete Voltage Drop Calculations to ensure 

values are below 10% per IDM Figure 502-4D. 

M. BIDDING SERVICES 

1. UNITED CONSULTING shall prepare the necessary contract bidding documents 

including Specifications, Bidding Forms both standard and unique forms which may be 

supplied by the CLIENT. 

2. UNITED CONSULTING shall prepare advertisement for project bidding in local news 

publications. 

3. UNITED CONSULTING shall issue Addenda as required. 

4. UNITED CONSULTING shall attend and participate in the pre-bid meeting, if required. 

5. UNITED CONSULTING shall attend the bid opening, review and certify bids and provide 

a recommendation for the lowest responsive bidder 

N. RIGHT-OF-WAY ENGINEERING 

The following Right-of-Way Engineering services will be provided to secure the permanent and 

temporary right-of-way needed for each project’s parcels.  A parcel shall be defined as all 

temporary and permanent right-of-way being acquired from a single existing parcel of land.  This 

means a single parcel could have several legal descriptions based on its configuration. 

1. UNITED CONSULTING shall determine the owners of all properties located adjacent to 

and in the immediate area of the project alignment, along with the legal descriptions of 

those properties (Preliminary Abstracting).  Preliminary abstracting shall include a title 

search, including a search for all mortgages, easements, liens, contract sales, judgments, 

other encumbrances and the current legal owner. 

2. UNITED CONSULTING shall prepare final Right-of-Way Plans, showing parcel 

boundaries in the project area, names of owners in the parcels shown, project centerlines 

and S-lines, existing and proposed right-of-way lines, and land section lines.   

3. UNITED CONSULTING shall provide legal descriptions for all parcel takings.  The 

descriptions shall be prepared and certified by a registered land surveyor.  4 parcels with 4 

owners are anticipated to be affected. 

4. UNITED CONSULTING shall provide individual plats for each parcel.  Each plat shall 

show the limits of the owners’ property, existing right-of-way, and proposed right-of-way 



 
Page 9 of 10  

  2021.03220 

take, drawn to scale. 

5. UNITED CONSULTING shall provide separate folders for each parcel containing 

information obtained above to be utilized by appraisers, negotiators and attorneys to 

provide the required right-of-way services. 

6. UNITED CONSULTING shall provide in the field a stake-out locating the new right-of-

way line for the partial takings included in the parcels.  The stake-out shall be made using 

wooden hubs located at appropriate property lines and at other changes in bearing. 

7. UNITED CONSULTING shall be available for assistance in interpretation of the right-of-

way documents. 

Attachment A3 is modified as follows:  

 

1. Final Tracings and Bid Documents shall be completed to allow for the project to be bid 

within 428 calendar days after receipt of Supplemental Agreement No. 1. 

 

Attachment A4, Section A.1 is modified as follows:  

 

A. Amount of Payment 

1. The Contractor shall be compensated for services to be performed under this Contract a fee 

total not to exceed $164,950 $719,007 unless approved in writing by the City. 

 

Attachment A4, Section A.2 is modified as follows:  

 

Original Agmt      Supp. No. 1          New Total 

a. Environmental Screening  $    5,900.00      ($3,285.96)  $   2,614.04 

b. Utility Impact Analysis  $    8,700.00          ($34.60)  $   8,665.40 

c. Preliminary Design Package  $110,000.00    ($34,072.44)  $ 75,927.56 

d. Landscape Architectural Services $  40,350.00       0.00 $ 40,350.00 

e. Project Management   $   0.00      $20,000.00  $ 20,000.00 

f. Utility Coordination   $   0.00      $33,700.00  $ 33,700.00 

g. Post Bid Services   $   0.00      $15,800.00  $ 15,800.00 

 

 

  



 
Page 10 of 10  

  2021.03220 

Attachment A4, Section A.3 is added as follows:  

UNITED CONSULTING will be paid for the work performed under this Agreement on a lump 

sum basis in accordance with the following schedule: 

h. Design Survey        $  40,700.00 

i. Geotechnical Investigation      $  83,200.00 

j. Environmental Services      $  22,500.00 

k. Project Design and Plans      $295,000.00 

l. Lighting Design       $  55,000.00 

m. Bidding Services       $    8,000.00 

n. Right-of-Way Engineering      $  17,550.00 

Attachment A4 is modified as follows:  

 



ahopkins
Highlight

ahopkins
Highlight

ahopkins
Highlight





Exhibit A5 Page 1 of 2 
Page 1 of 2 

 

 

Insurance 

 

 EXHIBIT A5 



Exhibit A5 Page 2 of 2 
Page 2 of 2 

 


	Amnd No. 1 with United Consulting for NPT over 146th St.pdf
	Memo NPT over 146th
	Contract - NPT - DRAFT NOT FINAL BUT OK FOR MO REVIEW
	COI_United Consulting

	PO 250174 United NPT over 146th St..pdf
	SFinance an25042508171.pdf
	Amendment - Nickel Plate over 146th St.pdf


